
 

 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021  Fax: (01684) 272040 

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

23 July 2020 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

Time of Meeting 4:00 pm 

This is a remote meeting in accordance with the Local Authorities 
and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Members of the public will be able to view this meeting whilst it is 
in session by clicking on the link that will be available on the 

Agenda publication page immediately prior to the commencement 
of the meeting. 

 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   
4.  MINUTES 1 - 11 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020.   
  

 
 

 

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk
http://minutes.tewkesbury.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

 
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is 30 
July 2020). 

 

   
6.  COVID-19 CORPORATE RECOVERY PLAN 12 - 64 
   
 To adopt the Corporate Recovery Plan subject to any amendments from 

the Executive Committee; to note that it is a dynamic document which 
may change; and to agree that authority be delegated to the Deputy 
Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to vary 
the plan as may be required in response to circumstances arising as a 
consequence of COVID-19.   

 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2020 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan,          
J R Mason (Vice-Chair), C Softley, R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded. 



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held remotely on                     

Wednesday, 8 July 2020 commencing at 4:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, C Softley, M G Sztymiak and 

R J E Vines 
 

EX.10 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

10.1 The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions 
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The meeting was being 
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under 
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.  

EX.11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

11.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R J Stanley. There were no 
substitutes for the meeting.     

EX.12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

12.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from                 
1 July 2012.  

12.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.13 MINUTES  

13.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record.   

EX.14 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

14.1 There were no items from members of the public.   

 

 

 

 

1

Agenda Item 4



EX.08.07.20 

EX.15 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  

15.1 The report of the Head of Finance and Asset Management, circulated separately at 
Pages No. 1-22, highlighted the Council’s financial performance for the previous 
year, setting out both the general fund and capital outturn positions. Members were 
asked to note the general fund outturn for 2019/20, the financing of the capital 
programme and the annual treasury management report and performance; and to 
approve the transfers to and from earmarked reserves.   

15.2 In introducing the report, the Head of Finance and Asset Management explained 
that table 1 on Page No. 3 of the report summarised the service performance 
which had generated the reported full year surplus of £516,851 – this was a solid 
outturn position but was reduced against predictions as a result of the need to pay 
a business rates levy to the government. The table highlighted the non-service-
related activity as well as other aspects of the overall budget to provide a whole 
view of the Council’s general fund. The table concluded with the budgeted transfer 
to reserves of £575,000 and the actual transfer totalling £1,091,851. The outturn 
position for direct expenditure and income showed a positive variance of £896,892 
and was mainly attributable to major items including: the employees full year 
budget being underspent largely as a result of staff turnover and variances in a 
number of service groupings; an overspend on supplies and services which was 
mainly generated through expenditure on holding elections during the year – this 
was reimbursed by 
[...]
e 
Member suggested that there was a role for local Members and Parish/Town 
Councils in what was happening in those areas and, in response, the Interim Head 
of Development Services offered reassurance that the team would be setting up 
discussions with Parish/Town Councils, Members, businesses and the Tewkesbury 
Town Regeneration Partnership to get feedback and understand whether any 
changes needed to be made. The Deputy Chief Executive reiterated that 
consultation would be fundamental to gaining useful intelligence that could be 
actioned effectively.  

18.7 Accordingly, it was  

 
RESOLVED: 1. That the government criteria for the use of the Re-

opening the High Streets Safely Fund be NOTED.  

2. That the initial action plan be AGREED and that it be 
NOTED that it was a dynamic document which may 
change.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

10



EX.08.07.20 

 

3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to make the decisions needed to implement 
the action plan or vary it in response to circumstances 
which may arise as a consequence of the need to re-
open the local economy safely, support social 
distancing or respond to business intelligence, 
including authority to enter into agreements, notices 
and other legal documents as necessary.  

EX.19 SEPARATE BUSINESS  

19.1 The Chair proposed, and it was   

 RESOLVED That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
   1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
   items on the grounds that they involve the likely discussion of 
   exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
   Act.  

EX.20 SEPARATE MINUTES  

20.1 The separate Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020, copies of which had 
been circulated, were approved as a correct record.   

 The meeting closed at 6:10 pm 

 
 

11



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date of Meeting: 5 August 2020 

Subject: COVI
[...]
 Recovery Plan, subject to any amendments from the 
Executive Committee. 

2. To NOTE that the Corporate Recovery Plan is a dynamic document which may 
change.  

3. To AGREE that authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to vary the plan as may be required in 
response to circumstances arising as a consequence of COVID-19.  

Reasons for Recommendations: 

The report updates Members on the need for a detailed COVID-19 Recovery Plan. Having a 
Recovery Plan will assist the organisation in terms of setting out the measures that will be 
required both internally, and in the support of businesses and communities, to adapt to and 
recover from the COVID-19 pandemic.  

The report emphasises that the Corporate Recovery Plan is a dynamic document and may be 
subject to change. For example, should the Council face a localised outbreak, or if there was a 
secondary national outbreak, there would be a need to quickly return to a more response-based 
approach and hence review or pause some of the actions set out within the Recovery Plan. It is 
for this reason that delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in conjunction with the 
Leader of the Council, is sought. 

 

Resource Implications: 

None directly associated with this report; however, there will be staff resource implications in 
relation to the implementation and delivery of the Corporate Recovery Plan. These resource 
requirements will be assessed on a service-specific basis following adoption of the plan and 
subject to Officer and Member decision making as appropriate in relation to agreeing the 
additional resources required. 

Legal Implications: 

None directly associated with this report. 

Risk Management Implications: 

The report presents a detailed Corporate Recovery Plan. Having such a plan will assist in risk 
identification and risk management in relation to COVID-19 and the Council’s responsibilities in 
relation to recovery. 

Per
[...]
agement with businesses and an understanding as to how the Council can 
best support them. 

1.5 The Housing, Community Services and Community Development teams have made a 
tremendous difference in terms of managing homelessness created as a result of the 
pandemic and supported thousands of callers through the countywide Help Hub Portal.  

1.6 Sharing the Council offices with the Police, Department for Work and Pensions and 
Children’s and Adult Services (Gloucestershire County Council) has enabled a multi-
agency approach to address many of the complexities arising from the pandemic. 

1.7 An excellent relationship with Places Leisure means the Council is well placed to 
support the recovery of the Leisure Centre, which is incredibly important for business 
and for community activity and health. 

1.8 The Council’s Corporate Recovery Plan (Appendix 1) reflects the national approach of 
setting out the short, medium and long term support needed to address the challenges 
associated with COVID-19. This has been done by considering what have been referred 
to as the ‘three R’s’ the need to refocus, recover and rebuild communities, businesses 
and the voluntary sector: 

 Refocus: reflects the short-term analysis of the implications of COVID-19. Working 
closely with partners to understand how and what resources may need to be 
refocussed and where opportunities to collaborate on emerging recovery plans can 
help gain a better understanding of what recovery looks like. 

 Recover: reflects the medium term, primarily focussing on the creation of a 
Recovery Plan, that sets out the strategy and actions that will support businesses, 
communities and voluntary groups, allowing them to survive, stabilise and adapt to 
the challenges of COVID-19. 

 Rebuild: reflects the longer-term measures required to allow businesses, 
communities and voluntary groups to rebuild and develop resilience to a post 
COVID-19 environment. 

14



2.0 GOVERNANCE AND STRUCTURE 

2.1 The 2020-24 Council Plan sets out our priorities for the next four years. The Corporate 
Recovery Plan will be aligned with the Council Plan priorities and objectives. 

2.2 Sitting below the Corporate Recovery Plan, will be a number of dedicated Service 
(Recovery) Plans (Appendix 2), setting out the specific detail of what each service area 
across the Council intends to do to support the short, medium and longer term recovery 
process. These plans - which tend to be operational - detail the actions, milestone dates 
and key officers responsible for leading and delivering each recovery objective. They 
are included here for completeness and to give Members further information on the type 
and range of measures service areas will be implementing. 

2.3 To monitor recovery plan delivery and progress, a recovery plan performance tracker 
will be put in place. The tracker will detail each individual action, a feasible 
implementation date, accountable officer, a status column, plus a comments column to 
provide an overview on delivery. This is a proven monitoring tool as the same 
methodology is used to monitor delivery of the Council Plan actions. It will be a dynamic 
document which will allow new actions to be identified and implemented actions to be 
closed off. 

2.4 Similar to the Council Plan performance tracker, the recovery tracker will be presented 
and scrutinised by the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis. 
As there will be synergies between both tracker documents, these will be reported 
alongside each other. If a Council Plan action is not progressing, it is likely this is being 
impacted by recovery work and there should be cross-reference between the two 
documents.  The findings from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reported by 
the Chair of the Committee to the Council’s Executive Committee and remedial action 
taken when appropriate.  

2.5 By utilising the Council Plan priorities for the Recovery Plan framework, Executive 
Committee Members will have a lead role in the recovery process as it relates to their 
portfolios; however, all Members will play an important role as the recovery process 
develops, particularly in terms of community support and community contact. Members 
have been instrumental in terms of helping to develop strong links with many 
businesses and voluntary and community groups during the pandemic.  

2.6 COVID-19 continues to present unprecedented challenges. Whilst it is hoped there will 
be not be any secondary local or national outbreaks, the Council must be prepared for 
this. The Council has been directly involved in the creation of a countywide Local 
Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP), overseen by the Director of Public Health at 
Gloucestershire County Council, that would be initiated should there be a need to do so.  

2.7 The Corporate Recovery Plan therefore needs to be dynamic and flexible, and key 
milestones may need to change, should there be a need to return to ‘response’ mode at 
any point in the future.  

2.8 Each service area has reviewed its pre COVID-19 workstreams and revised and 
reprioritised where necessary to facilitate the recovery process. This is reflected in the 
Service (Recovery) Plans. There will inevitably be resource implications as teams seek 
to deliver recovery work as well as business as usual. Consideration must be given as 
to how to resource and prioritise the backlog of service delivery once it is possible to do 
so. Resource implications will be managed in the normal way, in terms of a combination 
of Officer and Member decision-making as necessary/appropriate.  

 

15



2.9 Together, the Corporate Recovery Plan and associated Service (Recovery) Plans 
provide Executive Committee with a comprehensive picture of how the Council intends 
to manage and deliver COVID-19 recovery across the borough and within the 
organisation.  

3.0 PREPARING THE CORPORATE RECOVERY PLAN 

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Recovery Plan must be a
[...]
e last few years 
built up an excellent network of local business intelligence 
through the advice and support services provided. This has 
proved incredibly useful during the pandemic, allowing us to 
engage quickly and effectively with businesses, understanding 
how we can best support them across the borough. 

Our housing, community services and community development  
teams have made a tremendous difference in terms of managing 
homelessness created as a result of the pandemic and supported 
thousands of callers through the countywide Help Hub Portal. 
Sharing our building with the Police, Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) and Children’s and Adult Services has enabled 
a multi-agency approach to addressing many of the complexities 
arising from the pandemic. An excellent relationship with Places 
Leisure means we are well placed to support the recovery 
of Tewkesbury Leisure Centre, which is incredibly important for 
our business and for community activity and health.

Our strategic growth plans, particularly our Joint Core Strategy 
in partnership with Cheltenham Borough Council and Gloucester 
City Council, well developed before the pandemic, now provide 
a solid foundation to help kick start economic recovery.

Organisational changes were made which saw many members 
of our staff redeployed to other services. The pandemic forced 
us to make huge changes to the way we deliver our services, 
our staff adapted quickly and have worked tirelessly to overcome 
these challenges and continue to provide essential services to 
our residents and businesses. 

“The council’s 
response to 

Covid-19 
has been 

unprecedented”

Corporate Recovery Plan 2020

25



over

865
COUNCIL TAX
REDUCTION
applications received

Dealt with

1640
CALLS
through the help
hub for the borough

700,000
WASTE and
RECYCLING
collections made

GRANTS

paid to over 50
COMMUNITY
GROUPS

£17.7m
paid in BUSINESS 
GRANTS 

over

£44k
paid out to COMMUNITY
GROUPS

BUSINESSES
received GRANTS

over 1600

18 virtual help
and support WEBINARS
for BUSINESSES

COVID-19

MICROSITE
launched in APRIL

-19COV

MICR
launc d in

800 tonnes
of GARDEN 
WASTE collected

3

Impact of Covid-19 

10,500 VISITS
to the MICROSITE

over

over

500
MEDIA posts

SOCIAL

estimated

£3.1m
ADDITIONAL SPEND
for 2020/21

4,700
Environmental Health contacted over

BUSINESSES

£1.1m
ADDITIONAL 
Government funding
received

££
over

£179k
PAID through the
COUNCIL TAX
hardship fund

over

208,000
WEBSITE VISITS

£10.6m awarded in

BUSINESS RATE 
RELIEF

Corporate Recovery Plan 2020

26



4

Our plan to rebuild

Recovery plans will be created at national, regional and local levels and it is really important we recognise this 
interconnectedness, together with the role of working with our wide network of partners, so that we achieve 
a joined-up approach to our recovery.  

Locally, our Corporate Recovery Plan will need to reflect the national approach of setting out the short, medium 
and long-term support needed to address the challenges associated with Covid-19. We will be doing this by 
considering the need to refocus, recover and rebuild communities, businesses and the voluntary sector. 

Refocus: reflects the short-term analysis of the 
implications of Covid-19. We will work closely with 
partners to understand how and what resources they 
need to be refocused and where opportunities to 
collaborate on emerging recovery plans can help us gain 
a better understanding of what recovery looks like. 

Recover: reflects the medium-term, primarily focusing 
on the creation of a Recovery Plan, that sets out the 
strategy and actions that will support businesses, 
communities and voluntary groups, allowing them to 
survive, stabilise and adapt to the challenges of Covid-19. 

“Our recovery 
plan will need 

to reflect 
the national 
approach”

Rebuild: reflects the longer-term measures 
required to allow businesses, communities and 
voluntary groups to rebuild and develop resilience 
to a p
[...]
 local or national outbreaks however, we have 
to be prepared for this. We have a Local Outbreak 
Management Plan (LOMP) overseen by the Director 
of Public Health at Gloucestershire County Council, 
that we would initiate should there be a need to do so. 
Our recovery plan needs to be dynamic and flexible, and 
actions may need to change, should there be a need to 
return to ‘response’ mode at any point in the future. 

Should you require any further information about 
the recovery plan, please contact:
Graeme Simpson, Head of Corporate Services
Email: corporateservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk   

11

Our 2020-2024 Council Plan sets out our priorities for the 
next four years. 

We will align our Corporate Recovery Plan with our Council 
Plan priorities and objectives. Sitting below the corporate plan, 
will be a number of dedicated service recovery plans, setting 
out the specific detail of what each service area, across the 
council, intends to do to support the short, medium and
longer term recovery process. To monitor progress in delivering 
our recovery plan we will put in place a document called 
a 'corporate recovery plan performance tracker'. The tracker 
details each individual action, a feasible implementation date, 
accountable officer, a status column plus a comments column 
to provide an overview on delivery. This is a proven monitoring 
tool as the same methodology is used to monitor delivery of 
our Council Plan actions. 

Similar to the Council Plan performance tracker the recovery 
tracker will be presented and scrutinised by the council's 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis. 
As there are synergies between both tracker documents, 
these will be reported alongside each other. So for example, 
if a council plan action is not progressing, it is likely this is 
being impacted by recovery work and there should be 
cross-reference between the documents. 

The findings from the review of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are personally reporte

Minutes of the meeting

TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held remotely on
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 commencing at 4:00 pm

Present:
Chair
Vice Chair

Councillor R A Bird
Councillor J R Mason
and Councillors:

G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, E J MacTiernan, C Softley, R J Stanley,
M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines
EX.21

ANNOUNCEMENTS

21.1

The Chair advised that the meeting was being held under the emergency provisions
of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and, specifically, The Local Authorities and Police and
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. The meeting was being
broadcast live via the internet, it was not being recorded by the Council but, under
the usual transparency rules, it may be being recorded by others.

EX.22

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

22.1

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from
1 July 2012.

22.2

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

EX.23

MINUTES

23.1

The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2020, copies of which had been
circulated, were approved as a correct record.

EX.24

ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

24.1

There were no items from members of the public.

EX.25

COVID-19 CORPORATE RECOVERY PLAN

25.1

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive, circulated at Pages No. 12-64, updated
Members on the need for a detailed COVID-19 recovery plan whilst emphasising
the necessity for it to be a dynamic document that may be subject to change.
Members were asked to adopt the recovery plan and agree that authority be
delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the
Council, to vary the plan as may be required in response to circumstances arising
as a consequence of COVID-19.

EX.05.08.20

25.2

In introducing the report, the Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Council
had faced significant challenges from COVID-19 and, across the county, there had
been a collective effort to protect, shield and distribute grant funding to manage the
crisis. Key workers and volunteers had worked tirelessly to help people throughout
the pandemic and the Council had been well placed to respond particularly through
the Growth Hub and its network of businesses; this had been exceptionally useful
allowing timely and effective engagement with businesses as to how the Council
could best support them. Council Officers had been directly involved in a number
of countywide recovery initiatives, both at operational and strategic levels, with the
collaborative approach maximising effort and minimising duplication; an excellent
example of this was working with housing associations to address the
homelessness issues that were arising from the pandemic. In addition, the
housing, community services and community development teams had made a
huge difference in terms of managing homelessness created as a result of the
pandemic and supporting callers through the countywide help hub portal. Sharing
the Council Offices with the Police, Department for Work and Pensions and the
Children’s and Adult Services of Gloucestershire County Council had enabled a
multi-agency approach to address many of the complexities arising from the
pandemic.

25.3

Members were advised that, looking to the future, the recovery plan aimed to help
businesses, communities and the economy to recover. In terms of the recovery
plan, it set a framework that was deliverable, financially viable and sustainable and
covered the short, medium, and long term. This reflected the national approach
and considered the three ‘R’s’ - refocus, recover and rebuild. The Deputy Chief
Executive explained that ‘refocus’ reflected the short-term analysis of the
implications of COVID-19 - working closely with partners to understand how and
what resources may need to be refocussed and where opportunities to collaborate
on emerging recovery plans could help to gain a better understanding of what
recovery looked like; ‘recover’ reflected the medium-term, primarily focussing on
the creation of a recovery plan that set out the strategy and actions that would
support businesses, communities and voluntary groups allowing them to survive,
stabilise and adapt to the challenges of COVID-19; and ‘rebuild’ reflected the
longer-term measures required to allow businesses, communities and voluntary
groups to rebuild and develop resilience to a post COVID-19 environment.

25.4

At its meeting in June, the Executive Committee had considered an initial report on
the recovery plan and had agreed that the detailed corporate recovery plan should
align with the Council Plan priorities and objectives; this would enable the recovery
plan to be monitored using the Council’s established performance tracker process.
The tracker would detail each individual action, a feasible implementation date,
accountable officer, a status column and comments column to provide an overview
of delivery. Similar to the Council Plan performance tracker, the recovery tracker
would be presented and scrutinised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a
quarterly basis and then reported through the Chair of that Committee to the
Executive Committee with remedial action taken where appropriate. Executive
Committee Members would have a lead role in the recovery process as it related to
their portfolios; however, all Members would play an important role as the recovery
process developed, particularly in terms of community support and community
contact. There were dedicated service plans below the recovery plan which set out
the specific detail of what each service was doing with actions, milestone dates
and Lead Officers; it was felt important to show residents what the Council was
doing in terms of support ‘on the ground’ and also to ensure Officers understood
how they fitted into the process and were leading the recovery effort.

EX.05.08.20

25.5

The Deputy Chief Executive advised that COVID-19 continued to present
unprecedented challenges and, whilst it was hoped there would not be any
secondary local or national outbreaks, the Council had to be prepared for the
possibility. Tewkesbury Borough Council had been involved in the creation of a
countywide Local Outbreak Management Plan which would be initiated as
necessary. Each service had reviewed its pre-COVID-19 workstreams and revised
/ reprioritised where required to facilitate the recovery process. There would
inevitably be resource implications as teams sought to deliver recovery work in
addition to business as usual and consideration must be given as to how to
resource and prioritise the backlog of service delivery once it was possible to do
so. Resource implications would be managed in the normal way in terms of a
combination of Officer and Member decision-making as appropriate. The Council
had established a recovery fund which demonstrated its commitment to supporting
its communities and would help it contribute to local and countywide initiatives.
Some of the preparatory actions undertaken to help inform the plan were listed
within the report at Pages No. 16 and 17 and included business engagement,
community engagement and staff and Member engagement. Overall, there were
several key messages from the one-to-one meetings and workshops undertaken
which had helped to shape the corporate recovery plan and those were
summarised within the report at Pages No. 17 and 18. Particular attention was
drawn to the increased workloads of Officers whilst maintaining high standards;
new ways of working and staff generally being happy to continue working from
home with limited office time – this would need to be a key consideration in how
the Council operated moving forward; the use of digital options by both staff and
Members; the future role of the Council in new partnerships and relationships and
its role as an ‘anchor institution’ showing leadership and coordination to
stakeholders as well as being a capacity builder and facilitator; the increase in
volunteering and community activity being harnessed; and the review of local
assets being key to setting the direction of the recovery plan.

25.6

During the discussion which ensued, a Member questioned whether there would
be a local track and trace system as the national one was not thorough enough
and the Local Government Association had recently commented that local
authorities were well placed to carry out that work. In response, the Deputy Chief
Executive confirmed that Tewkesbury Borough Council had worked closely with
the County Council on the Local Outbreak Management Plan, taking account of
best practice from other areas around the country. In terms of track and trace, local
intelligence fed into the national system. In addition, the Chief Executive indicated
that, in some parts of the country, the records had not been extensive enough so
local resources had been needed for tracing; however, the Community Services
teams had been working with high risk businesses to give advice and ensure
record keeping was as extensive as possible. Another Member indicated that the
document spoke a lot about harnessing the relationship with the voluntary and
community sector and she questioned how that would be achieved. In response,
the Deputy Chief Executive explained that there had been amazing examples of
community spirit and engagement over the last few months which had led to there
being several mechanisms for helping each other. The Council needed to be a
facilitator for those groups moving forward. One of the things the community
development team was considering was the use of a database of people/groups
looking to continue to work to engage and assist others in the community. In
addition, at a countywide level, discussions had been held about how to reach
isolated and/or vulnerable residents and that work also needed to be taken forward
with Member engagement.

EX.05.08.20
25.7

A Member thanked the Council, Councillors and all those that had worked so hard
over the last few months and suggested that the aims of the plan were reflected in
that. He endorsed everything that the Deputy Chief Executive had said but raised
some concern about the funding needed for the recovery effort given the small
amount of help received from central government to date. In response, he was
advised that the Council continued to make its financial returns to government and
would continue to indicate the level of support needed. The Council had a small
recovery fund and any measures required would have to be implemented
efficiently and effectively. In terms of the actions taken, the Deputy Chief Executive
reiterated that the recovery performance tracker would be scrutinised by the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis with any changes reported,
and justification provided, in the same way as for the performance tracker. It was
not envisaged there would be huge changes in the recovery plan itself but the
timescales and measures to be delivered would be subject to change in the service
plans and the delegation to himself and the Leader would allow those changes to
take place quickly. Members generally agreed it was a very professional plan and,
vitally, was dynamic and would allow effective and efficient responses to any
changing circumstances regarding the pandemic.

25.8

Referring to Page No. 37, a Member questioned what financial compensation had
been made to the operator of Tewkesbury Leisure Centre. In response, the Chief
Executive confirmed that payments were due to be made to Places Leisure based
on the contract provisions that required this to happen in an emergency. Through
the Local Government Association, District Councils Network and South West
Councils, Tewkesbury Borough Council was still pushing for the government to
provide support for arm’s length leisure services as it had for those which were
provided directly by local authorities but this was still being discussed by Ministers.
The Council had reached an agreement in principle with Places Leisure on the
contract sum owed but the details of the payment were still being worked on. In
addition, the Member raised a concern that the comment on Page No. 42 which
referred to the Council responding positively to changes to government planning
policy, which was due at the end of July, was of concern to her as the Council
would not necessarily agree with it and, in that case, may not wish to respond
positively. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the idea was the Council
would be responsive and adaptable in any changes put forward to ensure it was
not holding up the system. Another Member agreed that it was possible to be
positive in its approach without necessarily agreeing with the changes. In
response, the Borough Solicitor suggested the use of the word ‘proactively’ rather
than ‘positively’ which was welcomed by the Member.

25.9

Accordingly, it was
RESOLVED:

1. That the Corporate Recovery Plan be ADOPTED
subject to amendments on Pages No. 42 and 43 to
change the word ‘positively’ to ‘proactively’ when
referring to the Council responding to the
government’s planning policy paper.
2. That the Corporate Recovery Plan be NOTED as
being a dynamic document which may change.
3. That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief
Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the
Council, to vary the plan as may be required in
response to circumstances arising as a consequence
of COVID-19.

The meeting closed at 5:00 pm

EX.05.08.20

